

No. 13-15227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:12-CV-6134-YGR (Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR'S RESPONSE BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE
JOSEPH T. MATHEWS
E. BARRETT ATWOOD
CHARLES R. SHOCKEY
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Dev.
501 "T" Street, Suite 9-700
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 930-2204

J. DAVID GUNTER II
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-3785

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Point Reyes National Seashore.....	3
B. Commercial shellfish operations in Drakes Estero	7
C. Congress’s grant of authority to the Secretary	10
D. The Secretary’s Decision Memorandum	11
E. Judicial proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE APA DOES NOT GRANT JURISDICTION OVER DBOC’S CLAIMS	20
A. Section 124 contains the Secretary’s entire authority to issue or deny the permit.....	21
B. The APA does not allow review of the Decision because it was committed to the Secretary’s discretion by statute	25
C. The availability of judicial review does not depend upon the content of the Secretary’s decision.....	31
II. DBOC DID NOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	34

A.	The Secretary’s decision was not arbitrary or capricious	34
1.	The Secretary did not misinterpret Section 124	35
2.	The Secretary did not misinterpret Congressional intent, as reflected in other statutes	37
3.	The Secretary did not misinterpret the 1978 amendments to the Point Reyes enabling legislation.....	39
B.	NEPA did not apply to the Secretary’s decision.....	42
C.	The Park Service did not publish a false Federal Register Notice.....	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR DBOC.....	48
	CONCLUSION	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 ()	25
<i>Butte Env'tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	26
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	43, 45
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. United States ex rel. Norton</i> , 343 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	31, 32
<i>Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade and Health (CPATH) v. U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008)	26, 28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 29

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)32

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)26

Helgeson v. BLA,
 153 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1998) 26, 30

In re Glacier Bay,
 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991) 27, 28

Jachetta v. United States,
 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)50

Jimenez v. Franklin,
 680 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)32

KOLA, Inc. v. United States,
 882 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1989)29

Lands Council v. McNair,
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*) 18, 45

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)53

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)46

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)30

McFarland v. Kempthorne,
 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) 34, 35

Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 655 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1981)30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)35

Ness Inv. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 512 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1975) 23, 28

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)19

Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas,
 92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996)27

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana,
 936 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1990)19

Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 444 U.S. 572 (1980)30

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
 ____ F.3d ____, 2013 WL 936586 (9th Cir. 2013) 9

Shepherd v. Goord,
 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011)32

State of Alaska v. Andrus,
 591 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1979)42

United States v. Hinkson,
 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

United States v. Houser,
 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)20

United States v. Novak,
 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (*en banc*) 26, 27

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 26, 27

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*) 5

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 19

FEDERAL STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 2(b)(6) 31

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 2, 17, 20, 25, 27

5 U.S.C. § 702 2

5 U.S.C. § 706 43, 45

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1a-2 22

16 U.S.C. § 3 7

Point Reyes enabling legislation:

16 U.S.C. § 459c *et. seq* 40

16 U.S.C. § 459c-5(a) 41

Wilderness Act:

16 U.S.C. § 1131(a) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1131(c) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1133(c) 5, 37

Aquaculture Act:

16 U.S.C. § 2801 52

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 2

National Environmental Policy Act:

42 U.S.C § 4332..... 2, 42
Pub. L. No. 87-657, § 1, 76 Stat. 538 (1962) 4
Pub. L. No. 87-657, § 2(a), 76 Stat 538 (1962).....41
Pub. L. No. 87-657, §§ 3, 4, 6, 76 Stat. 539 (1962) 4
Pub. L. No. 94-544, 90 Stat. 2515 (1976) 5
Pub. L. No. 94-567, § 3, 90 Stat. 2692 (1976) 5, 6, 48
Pub. L. No. 95-625, § 318(a), (b), 92 Stat. 3487 (1978)39, 41, 42
Pub. L. No. 111-88, § 124, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009).....*passim*

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 2, 10
36 C.F.R. § 1.5(b).....48
36 C.F.R. § 1.6.....7, 29, 33
36 C.F.R. § 1.6(a) 7, 33
36 C.F.R. § 1.6(d)..... 7, 33
36 C.F.R. § 5.3.....7
36 C.F.R. § 5.5.....7
40 C.F.R § 1505.243
40 C.F.R § 1506.1043
64 Fed. Reg. 63,057 (Nov. 18, 1999) 6, 38
75 Fed. Reg. 65,373 (Oct. 22, 2010) 11, 12, 13

76 Fed. Reg. 59,423 (Sept. 26, 2011)44
77 Fed. Reg. 71,826 (Dec. 4, 2012)..... 14, 15, 16

CALIFORNIA STATUTES:

Cal. Stat. 2604, §1 (1965).....5, 46, 47
Cal. Stat. 2605, § 2 (1965).....39
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30100.2 (1982)40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. 2996 (proposed legislation)..... 10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1680, *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5593..... 6, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1165 (1978).....40
H.R. Rep. No. 111-316 (2009)..... 10, 24
S. Rep. No. 94-1357 (1976).....3, 4
155 Cong. Rec. S9769 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 2009)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

NPS Management Policies:
 § 6.2.1.2..... 37, 47
 § 6.2.2.1 (2006).....6
 § 6.3.1 (2006)6
 § 6.4.9.....39
Inspector General Report,
 available at: <http://www.doi.gov/oig/news/drakes-bay.cfm>..... 13
